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Introduction

On February 16, 2010, Special Counsel Robert S. Bennett and Deputy Special
Couﬂsel Amy R. Sabrin delivered a Report of Invesﬁgaﬁon to the Council of the District of
Columbia, concerning Council Contracts and Grants (the “Report™). Council Chairman Vincent
Gray then invited any Council Member or other person to submit inférmation in response to the
Report, within one week’s time. On February 24, 2010, Council Member Marion Barry, through
his counsel, Frederick D. Cooke, Jr., Esq., submitted a response to the Report, attached hereto as
Exhibit A (“Mr. Batry’s Submission” or the “Submission”). Rev. Anthony Motley also
submitted a response to the Report, attached hereto as Exhibit B (the “Motley Submission”).
Special Counsel has reviewed both submissions and supplements the Report as follows:

Mr. Barry’s Submission

In his Submission, Council Member Barry expresses regret that he did not use
better judgment with regard to the matters discussed in the Report, and also states that he regrets
the embarrassment he brought upon the Council." Beyond that, the Submission sets forth
technical arguments that Mr. Barry’s conduct did not violate certain statutes and regulations and
suggests his conduct should be excused because it was not “willful.”? Mr. Barry does not,
however, challenge the key factual findings of the Report, and he effectively concedes that his
conduct brought disrepute upon the Council. Special Counsel found nothing in the Submission

that alters the conclusion that Mr. Barry’s conduct not only created an appearance of impropriety,

but was in fact improper.

1 Ex. A, Submission 1-2.

2 There is no question that Council Member Barry knowingly and intentionally engaged in the conduct at issue,
The term “willful” is a legal term of art, and the statutes and regulations cited in the Report do not require a
showing of willfulness.



¢ The Submission Does Not Dispute that Mr. Barry Obtained Approval for the
Watts-Brighthaupt Contract Through an Intentional Subterfuge

Mr. Barry urges the Council to excuse his actions to obtain a Council contract for
Donna Watts-Brighthaupt because there were “no District statutes or regulations specifically

* The Council did, however,

applicable to the award of Council personal services contracts.
have policies and procedures regarding personal services contracts, which were well known to
Mr. Barry. The undisputed evidence shows that he was aware of them, and intentionally
- circumvented them.

In particular, the evidence shows that:

o Council Member Barry knew that a personal services contract must be
approved by the Office of the Secretary;

o he personally was advised by that Office that the original contract he proposed
for Ms. Watts-Brighthaupt was unacceptable and would not be approved;

o he then signed and submltted revised paperwork misrepresenting the purpose
" of the contract; and

o at Mr. Barry’s direction, Ms. Watts-Brighthaupt then proceeded to execute the
contract that was rejected by the Office of the Secretary, and was paid
$15,000.*

These facts support Special Counsel’s finding that Mr. Barry knowingly thwarted the Council’s
policies and procedures by obtaining approval for Ms. Watts-Brighthaupt’s p_crsonal services

contract through a subterfuge.’

o The Submission Does Not Respond to the Finding that Mr. Barry Had a
Financial Conflict of Interest Pursuant to D.C. Code Section 1-1106.01

According to Mr. Barry’s own testimony:

3 Ex. A, Submission 2.
4 See Report 30-31, Exs. 9-12.
5 Id at40.



o he knowingly sought a personal services contract at public expense for a
woman with whom he had an intimate personal relationship;

o she was in financial distress and needed a source of funds;
o he loaned her thousands of dollars; and

o she'paid her asserted debt to him out of the proceeds from the public confract
he obtained on her behalf.’

The Submission argues that this conduct does not constitute a conflict of interest
pursuant to section 1-1106.01 because Mr. Barry’s “admitted romantic relationship™ with Ms.
Watt-Brighthaupt does not come within the statute’s definition of “household” or “immediate
family.”” For the reasons set out in our Report, we disagree with this limited analysis of the
statute, which requires disclosure of “personal” conflicts of interest in addition to “family”
conflicts of interest, ®

Most significantly, the Submission fails to address the fact that personal financial
conflicts of interest are well within the ambit of section 1-1106.01, See, e.g., D.C. Code § 1-
1106.01(b) (“No public official shall use his or her official position or office to obtain a financial
gain for himself . . . .”); see also id § 1-1106.01(g) (requiring public officials to disclose any
personal “financial interests” in connection with actions taken in the discharge of their official
duties). The undisputed evidence shows that Mr. Barry had a personal, financial conflict of
| interest that he failed to disclose, namely, an interest in seeing that Ms. Watts-Brighthaupt

obtained a Council contract because he had lent her money and she was otherwise unable to

¢ Barry Dep. 23:2-22, Dec. 22, 2009.
7 Ex. A, Submission 2-3.

®  See Report 16-17.



repay him.> For these reasons we recommended that the Council refer this matter to the Office
of Campaign Finance within the D.C. Board of Elections & Ethics, which is the body charged
ultimately with making a determination as to whether a Council Member’s condu;:t violated the
conflict of interest statute.

e Mr. Barry Realized a Personal Financial Gain as a Result of the Watts-
Brighthaupt Contract

The Submission asserts several times that Mr. Barry did not use his office to
realize a personal gain.'® In particular, it argues that Mr. Barry’s conduct did not violate the
conflict of interest regulations because Mr. Barry d‘id not exert “any effort to receive any profit
or to obtain any advantage or an addition to that which he lawfully received in his official

"' This claim does not withstand scrutiny. It disregards the evidence that Council

capacity.
Member Barry used his office to secure a public contract for his financially-distressed girlfriend,
thereby making it possible for her to repay the several thousand dollars he testified that he loaned
her. He thus used his office to obtain a personal financial gain.

Both Mr. Barry and Ms. Watts-Brighthaupt Estiﬁed that he asked her to make
payments to him out her contract proceeds, and she did so. Whet-her these payments constitute
an illegal “kick-back”—a term not used in the Report—we leave to appropriate law enforcement
authorities to decide. There is little doubt, however, that using his office to facilitate a contract
that enabled her to repay him clearly amounts to a “financial gain” as defined by the pertinent

regulations. D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 3 § 9900.1 (defining “Financial Interest” as “any monetary

advantage or claim,” and defining “To Obtain Financial Gain” as “to realize any monetary profit,

®  Id at26-40,
19 See Ex. A, Submission 2, 4-5.
1 Id at4 (citing D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 3 §§ 3300.1, 3303, 9900.1).



or any benefit on which a monetary value can be fixed, by the public official . . . other than that
compensation provided by law for that public official”) (emphases added). 1

* Mr. Barry’s Personal Financial Conflict of Interest Also Violates Council Rule
202 .

For the same reasons, Special Counsel believes that Mr. Barry’s conduct violated
Council Rule 202, which requires Members to disclose personal financial conflicts of in.tercsts,‘
as well as “personal” conflicts of interest, in addition to “family” or “client” interests.”* In short,
the Watts-Brighthaupt contract “affect{ed] directly or indirectly” Mr. Barry’s financial interest
and thus should have been disclosed when Mr. Barry requested the contract, pursuant to Rule
202(a).

The Submission asserts that there could be no violation of Rule 202 because the
terms “official duties” and “official action” as used in that Rule pertain to a narrbw class of
Council activities—such as voting—and have “never been construed to apply to any personal
services contract that was beihg recommended by any member of the Counsel [sic].”** If the
Council accepts the argument that those terms do not encompass actions by a Member to obtain
services for one’s official office through a Council-funded contract, we would urge the Council

" to amend the rule to make clear that it extends to any activity undertaken in one’s official

' The Submission also contends that Mr. Barry did not violate section 3303 because “Mr. Barry did not take any
official action with respect to the award of the personal services contract to Ms. Watts-Brighthaupt. That was
done by the Council Secretary.” Ex. A, Submission 5. This hyper-technical argument ignores Mr. Barry’s
undisputed use of his public office to obtain the contract: but for Council Member Barry’s request as a Council
Member that Ms. Watts-Brighthaupt receive a contract to perform services for his Council office, and but for
the fact that he misled the Council Secretary as to the purpose of the contract, no contract would have been
awarded,

B See Report 19, 94.

" Ex. A, Submission 5.



capacity. Otherwise, the narrow construction urged by Mr. Barry will. severely constrict the

application not only of Rule 202, but of new Rule 201a, which uses the same terms.

o The Submission Does Not Dispute the Finding that Mr. Barry’s Actions Violated
the Standards of Conduct for District Officials

‘ The Report concluded that Mr. Barry’s conduct violated statutory and regulatory
Standards of Conduct that are applicable to all public officials pursuant to D.C. Code section 1-
602 and section 1803 of the District Personnel Manual.'’> Mr. Barry’s Submission does not
- address this finding. He acknowledges, however, that he exercised poor judgment and
effectively admits that his conduct created an appearance of impropriety. See Ex. A, Subm_ission .
1-2 (stating that Mr. Barry “recognizes . . . that his éctions in this matter have brought his
motives into question”). Mr. Barry thus concedes that he engaged in conduct calling into
question the integrity of the government, Which would violate the Standards of Conduct. See
D.C. Code § 1-618.01 (requiring Council Members to “at all times maintain a high level of
ethical conduct in performance of official duties, and . . . [to] refrain from taking, ordering, or
iaarticipating in any official action which would adversely affect the confidence of the public in
- the integrity of the District government™); 18 DPM § 1803.1 (requiring Council Members to
. “avoid action, whether or not specifically prohibited by this chapter, which might result in, or
create the appearance of . . . [u]sing publié office for private gain [or] [a]ffecting adversely the

confidence of the public in the integrity of government”) (emphasis added).

15 See Report 14-15, 93-94.



¢ The Submission Does Not Dispute that Several of Mr., Barry’s Associates
Benefited Substantially from Earmark Grants That He Sponsored

Mr. Barry acknowledges that he “has not met the standards expected of him . . .
with respect to the Ward Eight Councils,” but does not explain in what way his conduct fell
short.'® In this regard, his Submission does not dispute the evidence showing that:

o Mr. Barry conceived of the Ward Eight Councils, conceived of the idea that
certain of them should seek earmark funding, and sponsored $450,000 in
earmark grants to six Ward Eight Councils;

© at Mr. Barry’s instigation, his aide Brenda Richardson sought and obtained
contracts with three of the councils, pursuant to which she was paid

approximately $101,000;

o with Mr. Barry’s involvement, Mr. Barry’s Narcotics Anonymous Sponsor
Darryl Colbert was paid $13,500 by two of these grantees; and

o another Barry confidante, Rev. Anthony Motley, gained approximately
$54,000 from three other earmark grants sponsored by Mr. Barry.

The evidence discloses that Council Member Barry had a pattern of turning to public contracts
and grants when friends and supporters were in need.!”

The Submission does contest that the Ward Eight Councils and Ms. Richardson
were performing “constituent services activities” subject to the funding limitations of D.C. Code
section 1-1104.03."® Special Counsel agrees that the mere “fact that an entity provides services,

or [is] beneficial to the residents of the District does not make it a constituent services

18 Ex. A, Submission 8.

17 See, e.g., Report 27-31 (discussing Ms. Watts-Brighthaupt’s personal services contract of October 2008); id. at
38, Ex. 7 (discussing Mr, Barry’s proposal to obtain another contract for Ms. Watts-Brighthaupt in June 2009);
id at 40-42, 6264 (discussing several proposed and actual contracts for Brenda Richardson); id at 6468
(discussing a contract with Clean and Sober, Inc., for Darryl Colbert).

8 Ex. A, Submission 7-8.



organization”- pursuant to that statute.'”” The finding that the Ward Eight Councils were an
extension of Mr. Barry’s constituent services activities does not rest simply on the fact that their
aétivities satisfy the statutory definition, however. The uncontested evidence shows that the
Councils originated with Mr.- Barry, were operated out of his Ward Eight Constituent Services
Office by individuals who prior to the grant awards were conducting constituent services
activities on behalf of Mr. Barry, that they continued to perform substantially the same activities
after the grant awards, and that the Council Member played a role in overseeing their activities.?’
As D.C. Budget Director Eric Goulet observed—at a recorded meeting with grantee officials
where he was told by Ms. Richardson that Council Member Barry decided to redirect grantee
funds to Mr. Colbert—MTr, Barry “should not be directly making decisions about these grant
agr@ernents.”21

The Council should note that the Office of the Secretary also determined that the
Ward Eight Councils were conducting constituent services. Specifically, on October 29, 2009,
the Office of the Secretary rejected a personal services contract pursuant to which Mr, Barry
proposed to pay Ms. Richardson $70,000 to continué the work of the Ward Eight Councils. The
Office of the Secretary rejected the proposal because those organizations appear to do “work that

should more aptly come under the umbrella of citizen-service programs” under section 1-

1104.03.%

% Id at7.
% See Report 51-53, 58-61.

2[4 at 66 & n.225; see also Barry Dep. 77:4-14 (confirming that Mr. Barry was involved in directing the Ward
Eight Councils’ activities, from time to time, through Brenda Richardson).

2 Report 41, Ex. 19,



e The Submission Does Not Address Special Counsel’s Findings That Mr. Barry
Impeded the Investigation by Attemp_ting to Persuade a Material Witness Not to
Cooperate

The Report set out in detail the evidence supporting its finding that Mr. Barry
sought to iﬁlpede the Council’s Investigation by undertaking a concerted effort to discourage Ms.
Waits-Brighthaupt from providing material documents and information to Special Counsel, and
that this effort included denigrating the importance of the inquiry béing conducted at the behest
of the Council.”® Mr. Barry’s Submission does not address that finding. %

Council Rule 201a and the Code of Official Conduct were in effect at the time of
these particular events. Special Counsel therefore recommended ‘that, in acidition to referring the
matter to other authorities to investigate, the Council should condemn this conduct as a violation
of those high standards.

¢ Conclusion

Special Counsel remains of the view that Mr. ‘Barry’s conduct created an
appearance of impropriety and was in fact improper, and recommends that the Council take the

steps outlined in the Report of Investigation to sanction the Council Member,

The Motley Submission

In connection with our inquiry into Council earmark grants, the Report described

certain evidence received by Special Counsel regarding Rev. Anthony Motley’s handling of

Z  Id at84-93.

#  The Submission takes issue with Special Counse!’s finding that Mr. Barry impeded the investigation by refusing
to answer certain questions at his deposition and asserts that the questions were not relevant or material to the
Council’s Investigation. See Ex. A, Submission 6. However, D.C. Council Resolution 18-217 states that “the

" circumstances surrounding the awarding of the personal services contracts to Donna Watts-Brighthaupt warrant
the conduct of an investigation by the Council.” Clearly, questions about the nature of Mr. Barry’s relationship
with Ms. Watts-Brighthaupt were germane to understanding the “circumstances” surrounding the award of a
contract to her, at his request.



grant funds provided to three organizations: Inner Thoughts, Inc.; JOBS Coalition, Inc.: and the
National Association of Former Foster Care Children of America, Inc. (“NAFFCCA”). Rev.
Motley submitted a response thereto.?

Rev. Motley wrote in his Submission that -he “unequivocally reject[s] the
allegation that [he] was given an earmark solely on the basis of being a friend or a political
supporter [of Council Member Barry].”% Special Counsel’s Report does not contain any such
allegation. The Report describes the relationship between Rev. Motley and Council Member
Barry, but it does not speculate about how organizations with which Rev. Motley was affiliated
received earmark grant funds, other than to note,- correctly, that the grants were sponsored by Mr.
Barry. |

Rev. Motley’s Submission also discussed why, in his view, transactions between,
Inner Thoughts, JOBS Coalition, and NAFFCCA did not involve self-dealing. Specifically, Rev.
Motley wrote, “in order to not create the perception of a ‘self dealing’ transaction [sic), as
implied by the special council [sic], other individuals, in official Eapacities with the grantees,
were designated by the President/CEQ, who had the' authority, to be a signature {sic] on some
transactions.”’ The evidence, however, shows that Rev. Motley caused NAFFCCA to enter into
a contract and an agreement with JOBS Coalition by 1£aving subordinates sign as counterparties

28

to those agreements.”™ These were not arms-length transactions, and Rev. Motley does not

¥ Ex. B, Motley Submission, Special Counsel will not provide a point-by-point rebuttal or address every issue
raised in Rev. Motley’s response because the Submission does not contradict information detailed in Special
Counsel’s Report. Indeed, much of Rev. Motley’s response corroborates information ‘contained in Special
Counsel’s Report. :

% Id at2,
T rd at4-5.
#  See Report 70~71, Ex. 38.

10



contend that the counterparties’ signatories had independent authority to negotiate terms or reject
the agreements,
The Motley Submission states that grant funds were deposited into the wrong

accounts “in only two instances.”?

This confirms Special Counsel’s Report which states the
following: “[Rev. Motley] acknowledged that he deposited NAFFCCA’s last two earmark
checks, totaling $101,850, into an Inner Thoughts bank account.”™® Moreover, Rev. Motley paid
his own organizations with some of the moneys deposited in the Inner Thoughts account.

Rev. Motley explains in his Submission that NAFFCCA spent grant money after
the end of the FY 2009 grant period, on September 30, 2009, because funds were received in
October 2009. Special Counsel’s Report, however, notes the payments were problematic
because the expenses were “incurred” after the close of the grant period.”’ The October deposits
should have only been used to satisfy obligations incurred before September 30, 2009, and any
remaining grant funds should have been returned.

Rev. Motley asserts that Special Counsel’s Report mischaracterizes the
circumstances under which he provided certain subpoenaed documents:

The allegation about manufacturing documents is a mischaracterization of an
attempt to locate and submit documents in compliance with the last subpoena. . . .
A couple of original invoices could not be readily located, and searching for those
documents became futile which delayed the latest submission. In order to provide
the documentation requested, substitute documents were submitted which
corresponded with bill payments and checks that had already been written. This

was acknowledged in the interview with special council [sic]. In the report it was
not characterized in this manner and leads one to believe that these were

?  Ex, B, Motley Submission 6.
30 See Report 70.
31 Id

11



intentional. If some items were dated or misstated incorrectly when redone then
those were mistakes and should be corrected.*

Special Counsel points out that Rgv. Motley provided the timesheets at issue in February, 2010,

but the signature dates on the two documents are October 16, 2009, and October 19, 20093
Plainly, these items were deliberately ba;:kdated to create the appearance that they had been
created and endorsed in October. Moreover, Rev. Motley acknowledged creating the documents
in response to the Special Counsel subpoena only when asked about their origins during a
February 2010 interview—he did not volunteer the information.

In sum, the Report did not dispute that Rev. Motley has dedicated significant time
and effort towards serving residents of the District of Columbia. Notwithstanding this dedication,
the evidence supports a finding that Rev. Motley mismanaged public moneys entrusted to him
and engaged in disconcerting transactions. We also note that the Office of the District of
Columbia Auditor found that these grants were mismanaged as well.>* Rev, Motley has not
contradicted Special Counsel’s Report on any material issue, and Special Counsel stands by the

information included therein.

¥ Ex. B, Motley Submission 6.

% Report Ex. 39.

*  Office of the District of Columbia Auditor, Report: District’s Earmark Process Needs Improvement 19 (2009).
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RUBIN; WINSTON, DIERCKS, HARRIS & COOKE, LLP
A REGISTERED LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 20D

1261 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20036

202 8610870
FAX: 202 429-0657
WWW,REL}‘ES LI
February 23, 2010
ND DELIVERY
R.cbert S Bennett, Esq.
Hogan & Hartson, LLP

555 13* Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004

Amy R. Sabrin, Esq.

Deputy Special Counsel

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom, LLP
1440 New York Avenue, NW

Washington, D.C. 20005

Re: Response of Marion Barry
Dear Mr. Bennett and Ms. Sabrin:

Enclosed with this letter is the response of my client, Marion Baiy, to your
Report of Investigation Pursuant to D.C. Council Resolution 18-217 (the “Report),
Pursuant to the instructions of Council Chairman Vincent Gray, this response was
to be submitted to your office on February 23, 2010.

On the afternoon of February 23, 2010, [ called Mr, Bennett to advise him
that logistical problems would likely prevent my getting the original of the
response to his office by the close of business on February 23, 2010. 1 asked if he
would agree to my sending a copy by einail on that date with the original to follow
on the morning of February 24, 2010. He was gracious in consentmg to my

request.

For a reason that I do not yet fully understand, my response was not sert to
you from my office on February 23, 2010 as I thought it would be. I apologize for
that error.



RUBIN, WINSTON, DIERCKS, HARRIS & COOKE, LLP
R. Bennett, Esq.
A. Sabrin, Esq.
February 24, 2010
Page 2

If you have any questions about this response, please contact me.

Yours truly, t’\

b

Frederick D. Cooke, Jr.







RUBIN, WINSTON, DIERCKS, HARRIS & COOKE, LLP

A REGISTERED LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP INCLUDRNG PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUTTE 200
1201 CONNECTICUT AVENUE,NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036.
202 8610870
FAX: 202 4290657
February 23, 2010
Robert " Bennett Esq
Hogan & Hartson, LLP
555 13™ Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
Amy R. Sabrin, Esq.
Deputy Special Counsel
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom, LLP
1440 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Re:

Dear Mr. Bennett and Ms. Sabrin:

As you know, this firm represents Councilmember Marion Barry (“Mr.
Barry”) with respect to those matters that were investigated by your office
pursuant to Council Resolution 18-217. On February 16, 2010, you submitted
your Report of Investigation Pursuant to D.C. Council Resolution 18-217 (the
“Report”) to the Council of the District of Columbia. At that time, Council
Chairman Vincent Gray provided Mr, Barry the opportunity to submit a response
to your Report. Please accept the following as Mr. Barry’s response to your
Report.

In a separate statement made public earlier today, Mr. Barry has
acknowledged that he made mistakes in the judgments he exercised with respect to
the matters that are the subject of your investigation. Mr. Barry believes that he
should have employed better judgment with respect to the personal services
contract that was awarded to Ms. Watts-Brighthaupt, and with respect to the Ward
Eight Council earmarks. Mr. Barry regrets that he did not use better judgment in
these matters. Mr. Barry believes that his mistakes in this matter were of the heart
and not the mind. Most significantly, Mr. Barry regrets the embarrassment that he



RUBIN, WINSTON, DIERCKS, HARRIS & COOKE, LLP

R. Bennett, Esqg.
A. Sabrin, Esq.

February 23, 2010
Page 2

- has brought upon the Council, an institution that he respects very much. Mr.
Barry is committed to moving on from his mistakes, and looks forward to working
to repair the damage done to the trust placed in him by the citizens of Ward 8.

Notwithstanding Mr. Barry’s acknowledgment that he did not employ the
_ judgment expected of him in these matters, he and I disagree with a number of the
conclusions and observations made in the Report. Our concerns follow:

eral Observation

With respect to the conclusions of the Report that Mr. Barry wilfully
violated iaw, regulations, rules, or policies, Mr, Barry reaffirms his assertion that
~ he did not willfully violate any District law or regulation, or Council Rule or
policy. He maintains that he did not use his public office for personal gain. He
recognizes, however, that hiis actions in this matter have brought his motives into
question. He accepts responsibility for his conduct in that regard, but submits that
he did not wilfully violate any law, regulation, rule, or policy in this matter.

The Report makes a point that Mr. Barry hag consistently made, i.e. that at
the time of the events that were investigated by Special Counsel, there were no
District statutes, or regulations specifically applicable to the award of Council
personal services contracts. Notwithstanding that fact, Mr. Barry certainly
believes that he could have employed better practices with respect to- the persona
services contract that was awarded to Ms, Watts-Brighthaupt. The conclusion in
the Report, however, that Mr. Barry’s conduct in that regard may constitute a
criminal law violation is significantly undercut by the Report’s observation that
there were no statutes applicable to the award of Council personal services
contracts; and the denials by both Mr. Barry and Ms. Watts-Brighthaupt that any
“kick back” was made or requested.
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R. Bentiett, Esq.
A. Sabrin, Esq.
February 23, 2010
Page 3

The Earmark Grants

The Report offers the observations of the Special Counsel with respect to
the Council of the District of Columbia’s (the “Council™) practice of earmark
grants. The Report argues that the earmark grants create substantial opportunities
for waste and abuse, and that the procedures relating to earmark grants
substantially undermined grantee accountability. The Report goes on to focus on
certain earmark grants spﬂnsored by Mr. Barry.

The Report correctly notes that the public policy issues raised by the
Council’s earmark grant practice is just that, a public policy issue. The practice
has existed for some time, was not created by Mr. Barry, and was not used solely
by Mr. Barry. The clear intimation in the Report that Mr. Barry was the sole
member of the Council to have offended a sacrosanct public policy through his
sponsoring of earmark grants is simply incorrect and unfair. Most Council
. members (and our current Mayor) sponsored earmark grants. Clearly a better set
of practices could have been employed by the Council, but Mr. Barry and the other
Council members worked within the framework that existed at that time.

Applicability of DC Code Section 1-1106.01

The Report’s analysis of the applicability of DC Code section 1-1106.01 to
Ms. Watts-Brighthaupt’s personal services contract is seriously flawed. The
Report argues that Mr. Barry’s conduct with respect to Ms. Watts-Brighhaupt’s
personal services contract violates the provisions of DC Code section 1-
1106.01(b) which reads as follows:

(b) No public official shall use his or her official position or office to
obtain financial gain for himself or herself, any member of his or her
household, or any business with which he or she or a member of his
or her household is associated, other than that compensation provided
by laws for said public official.







